
South Cambridgeshire District Council, South Cambridgeshire Hall, Cambourne Business Park, Cambourne, 
Cambridge CB23 6EA 

Tel: 03450 450 500 Fax: 01954 713149 
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 03450 450 500 

  
15 October 2010 
 
To: Board Members of the South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction 

Partnership 
Rick Hylton, Darcy Weaver, Vickie Crompton, Paul Howes, Tom Jefford, County 
Councillor David Jenkins, District Councillor Ray Manning, County Councillor 
Linda Oliver, County Councillor John Reynolds, and Chief Inspector David 
Sargent. 

 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE CRIME AND 
DISORDER REDUCTION PARTNERSHIP, which will be held in the SWANSLEY ROOM, 
GROUND FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall, Cambourne Business Park, Cambourne, 
Cambridge, CB23 6EA on MONDAY, 25 OCTOBER 2010 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
IAN SENIOR 
Democratic Services Officer, South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership 
 
If you have any specific needs in relation to access to the agenda, for 
example large print, please let us know, and we will do what we can 

to help you. 
 
 

AGENDA 
PAGES 

1. Election of Chairman (Support Officer)   
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman (Chairman)   
 
3. Welcome and Introductions (Chairman)   
 
4. Apologies for Absence   
 Philip Aldis, Paul Howes, Tom Jefford, Chief Inspector Dave Sargent, 

Helen Turner and Hannah Waghorn have sent apologies for absence.  
 

   
5. Declarations of Interest (Chairman / All)   
 



6. Minutes of Previous meeting and Matters Arising (Chairman / All)  1 - 4 
 
 BUSINESS ITEMS   
 
7. Strategic Assessment (Michael Soper)  To 

Follow 
 
8. Quarterly Updates (Task Group Leaders)  5 - 18 
 
9. Update on 2010-11 Funding (Bridget Fairley)  19 - 22 
 
10. Closer working with Cambridge Community Safety Partnership (Cllr 

Manning) 
 23 - 30 

 
11. South Cambridgeshire District Council Scrutiny and Overview 

Committee Recommendations (Bridget Fairley) 
 31 - 32 

 
 INFORMATION EXCHANGE   
 
12. Update from Road Safety Partnership (Phil Rennie)  33 - 38 
 
13. Forthcoming consultations (Chairman / All)   
 
14. Any Other Business   
 
15. Proposed schedule of meetings for 2011 (Chairman / All)   
 • Tuesday 1 February 2011 

• Tuesday 26 April 2011 
• Tuesday 26 July 2011 
• Tuesday 25 October 2011 
 
Each meeting will start at 10.00am in the Swansley Room, South Cambs 
Hall, Cambourne Business Park, Cambourne, Cambridge, CB23 6EA. 

 

   
 

OUR VISION 
• We will make South Cambridgeshire a safe and healthy place where residents are 

proud to live and where there will be opportunities for employment, enterprise and 
world-leading innovation. 

• We will be a listening Council, providing a voice for rural life and first-class services 
accessible to all. 

 
OUR VALUES 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Trust 
• Mutual respect 
• A commitment to improving services 
• Customer service 
   
 
  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 While the District Council endeavours to ensure that visitors come to no harm when visiting South 

Cambridgeshire Hall, those visitors also have a responsibility to make sure that they do not risk their own 
or others’ safety. 
 
Security 
Members of the public attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices must report to 
Reception, sign in, and at all times wear the Visitor badges issued.  Before leaving the building, such 
visitors must sign out and return their Visitor badges to Reception. 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 
In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Evacuate the building using the nearest escape 
route; from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside 
the door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park. 
• Do not use the lifts to exit the building.  If you are unable 
[...]
erated a new Smoke Free Policy. Visitors are not allowed to smoke 
at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
 
Mobile Phones 
Visitors are asked to make sure that their phones and other mobile devices are set on silent / vibrate 
mode during meetings or are switched off altogether. 

   



This page is left blank intentionally.



 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION PARTNERSHIP  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 26 
July 2010 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT: Rick Hylton – Chairman 
 Darcy Weaver – Vice-Chairman 
 
 Gemma Barron Partnerships Manager, South Cambridgeshire 

District Council  
 Bridget Fairley South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder 

Reduction Partnership Support Officer 
: Paul Howes Lead Officer, South Cambridgeshire District 

Council  
 Laura Hutson DAAT 
 Detective Superintendant 

Tony Ixer 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary 

 Tom Jefford Lead Officer, Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Councillor David Jenkins Lead Member, Cambridgeshire County 

Council  
 Councillor Ray Manning Lead Member, South Cambridgeshire District 

Council  
 Jenny Massie Cambridgeshire Constabulary 
 Pat Mungroo Magistrate 
 County Councillor 

John Reynolds 
Lead Member, Police Authority 

 Chief Inspector Dave 
Sargent 

Cambridgeshire Constabulary 
 Inspector Chris Savage Cambridgeshire Constabulary 
 Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer, South 

Cambridgeshire District Council  
 Helen Turner Community Safety Manager, Cambridgeshire 

County Council 
 

 Action 
48. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
 Philip Aldis, County Councillor Linda Oliver and Hannah Waghorn sent 

their apologies for absence.  
 

   
49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
 County Councillor David Jenkins declared a personal interest as his son 

is a police officer.  
 

   
50. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING, AND MATTERS ARISING  
  
 The Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership accepted the minutes of 

the meeting held on 26 April 2010 as a correct record.   
 
Min. 38 – Quarter 4 Performance 
TJ said the Countywide Serious Acquisitive Crime Task Group had not 
been established so minutes could not be forwarded to the Board. 
 
Min. 42 – Changes to CDRP Statutory Duties 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 1



South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership Monday, 26 July 2010 

 

The Executive Group had been informed about the changes.  There was 
no need to change the Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership’s name 
to Community Safety Partnership. 
 
Min. 44 – Road Safety Partnership 
There was no further information available and no lead officer was in 
attendance at the current meeting.  The Chairman undertook to pursue 
this matter. 
 
Min. 46 – Forthcoming Consultations 
In connection with the possibility and practicality of joint CDRP meetings 
with Cambridge City, the process was not a quick one, involving a 
reference to the Secretary of State.  It was noted that members of the 
public could attend CDRP meetings as observers.  The South 
Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership requested 
that it be presented with options in ~October 2010 for staging future 
meetings.  South Cambridgeshire parish councils’ concerns about a 
potential shift of emphasis were noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

RH 

   
51. FIRST QUARTER PERFORMANCE REPORT (BRIDGET FAIRLEY)  
  
 The Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership considered a performance 

report produced by Cambridgeshire County Council’s Research group, 
covering the three months from 1 April to 30 June 2010. 
 
The report focussed on 
• Priority 1 – Reducing Serious Acquisitive Crime 
• Priority 2 – Reducing re-offending 
• Priority 3 – Reducing Domestic Violence 
• Priority 4 – Anti-Social Behaviour (an update) 
• Priority 5 – Cambridgeshire Drug and Alcohol Action Team (an 

update)  
 
In connection with Priority 2, discussion centred on the viability of posts, 
in particular the Support and Resettlement Officer.   
 
In connection with Priority 3, the major concern was funding now that 
LPSA grants would no longer be available. 
 
In connection with the update on Anti-Social Behaviour, the major 
concern was the continuing absence of a Case Worker in South 
Cambridgeshire, which was having a knock-on effect on other aspects of 
work falling within the Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership’s remit.  
GB said that negotiations with Cambridge City Council were ongoing to 
secure temporary cover for one day a week.  In response to a question 
from County Councillor David Jenkins, GB said that, while seeking to fill 
the Case Worker post from among those at risk of redundancy, it was 
nevertheless essential that a successful applicant should possess 
relevant transferrable skills. 

 

   
52. UPDATE ON 2010-11 FUNDING (BRIDGET FAIRLEY)  
  
 The Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership considered a progress 

report on funding for 2010-11 as at 26 July 2010. 
 

 

Page 2



South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership Monday, 26 July 2010 

 

BF said that the outturn of the Safer and Stronger Communities Fund 
(SSCF) would be dependent on what progress could be made in terms of 
addressing the issues arising out of the vacancy for an Anti-Social 
Behaviour Case Worker.  She confirmed that the CDRP Pooled Fund 
could be rolled over. 
 
It was confirmed that there would be a 10% reduction in SSCF Revenue 
funding for 2010/11 due to a reduction in the Area Based Grant. This 
shortfall would be covered from the underspend on the ASB Caseworker 
post and the Pooled Fund. 
 
Board members discussed the financial constraints facing all 
organisations at the moment, including the Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Partnership.  However, the CDRP should endeavour to contribute to 
member groups where such groups had lost grant funding, such as in the 
area of domestic violence.   

   
53. "YOUR CHOICE" SCHOOLS PROGRAMME (TOM JEFFORD)  
  
 The Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership considered the funding 

plan for 2010-11. 
 

   
54. REVIEW OF SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES FUND 

REVENUE - 2011-12 (HELEN TURNER) 
 

  
 RH updated the board with progress in relation to capital bids. TI 

confirmed that in his view that capital projects would not achieve the 
outcome needed for the CDRP in relation to Burglary. TI went on to 
explain that the most effective method of tackling burglary in South 
Cambridgeshire required staff on the ground 
 
RH asked HT to confirm if the CDRP could convert the remaining  capital 
to revenue funding for the CDRP to support TI comments. 
 
The Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership considered a report 
reviewing Safer and Stronger Communities Fund (SSCF) Revenue (2011-
12 allocations) 
 
Reference was made to Options 1 to 5 set out in the report.  PH said that 
South Cambridgeshire District Council favoured Option 1 in the first 
instance, aspiring to Option 4 in the longer term. The Board endorsed this 
approach 
 
The Board instructed the CDRP Executive Group to begin looking at 
options around shared services and report to findings to board prior to 
April 2011. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HT 

   
55. CDRP FOCUS:  SERIOUS ACQUISITIVE CRIME (DAVE SARGENT)  
  
 The Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership considered a report on 

Serious Acquisitive Crime. 
 
Chief Inspector Dave Sargent highlighted the challenge faced by 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary in tackling the displacement of crime into 
South Cambridgeshire.   

 

Page 3



South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership Monday, 26 July 2010 

 

 
The Board discussed a number of issues relating to the need for more 
effective treatment of crime hotspots affecting more than one CDRP area, 
and the assessment of South Cambridgeshire in the context of its family 
group of local authorities.        

   
56. SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE MEETING (PAUL HOWES)  
  
 Rick Hylton (Chairman) would represent the South Cambridgeshire Crime 

and Disorder Reduction Partnership at the Scrutiny and Overview 
Committee meeting on 2 September 2010, supported by Paul Howes, 
South Cambridgeshire District Council’s Corporate Manager (Community 
and Customer Services). 

RH 

   
57. UPDATE FROM ROAD SAFETY PARTNERSHIP (CLLR RAY 

MANNING) 
 

  
 There was no update.   
   
58. FORTHCOMING CONSULTATIONS (CHAIRMAN)  
  
 Consultation was imminent in relation to the following: 

• Shared services and staffing 
• A modified Place Survey 

 

   
59. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
  
 The following were mentioned, in passing: 

• Funding for ISPA 
• Violent Crime Reduction strategy 

 

   
60. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
  
 The South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership 

noted that the next Board meeting would be held on Monday 25 October 
2010, starting at 10.00am in the Swansley Room, South Cambridgeshire 
District Council, Cambourne Business Park, Cambourne, Cambridge, 
CB23 6EA. 

 

   
  

The meeting ended at 11.50 a.m. 
 

 

Page 4



Priority 1: Reducing Serious Acquisitive Crime 
 

1.1  Quarterly Progress Report 
 

Priority Area: Serious Acquisitive Crime 
  
Lead Officer: Ch Insp. Dave Sargent 
 

 
Key Achievements during this Quarter1 
 
• 163 people have registered for ecops between July – September 2010.  
• Funding applications for SSCF funding made for vehicle crime and burglary 

projects for £4,500 and £5,000 respectively. 
• Detailed report on vehicle crime received and analysed to form basis of 

funding bid. 
• Investigating possibility of adding crime reduction information to Cambourne 

home information packs for new residents. 
• From July – August, 6 Homeshield applications were made. 
• Investigating how to work with schools to give children advice about rogue 

traders to pass onto parents. 
• PCSOs to visit homes to reinforce messages to reduce bogus callers.  

 
 
 
Areas of Concern for Partnership to Note2 

 
• Scoring process used to apply for funding from the SSCF Board does not 

take into account the merits of each application. 
 
 

 
Recommendations to Partnership to Address Concerns3 
 
• Concerns to be raised at the SSCF funding panel meeting.  

 
 
 
Any Items for Publicity4 
 
• Article will be placed in the next edition of South Cambs magazine to reduce 

burglary prior to the Christmas period. 
 

                                                 
1 Please ensure that you only highlight those notable achievements recorded against your Task 
Group’s Action Plan. 
2 Please ensure that you only highlight those concerns that your Task Group considers should 
be drawn to the attention of the Partnership. 
3 Please ensure that, in connection with the above Areas of Concern, your Task Group sets out 
its Recommendations to the Partnership to address these Concerns, so that agreement can be 
made (where appropriate). 
4 Please ensure that any items included here for Publicity are not protectively marked. 

Agenda Item 8Page 5



Page 6

This page is left blank intentionally.



PLEASE RESTRICT THE REPORT TO ONE PAGE 

Priority 2: Reducing Re-offending 
 

2.1  Quarterly Progress Report 
 
Priority Area: Reducing Re-offending 
 
Lead Officer: Jenny Jolley 
 
Key Achievements during this Quarter1 
 
Scheme Updates – PPO (all 3 strands)  
 PPO DIP 
Clients on Scheme Deter: 1 

C+C and R+R: 5 
July-2 
Aug-2 
Sep-2 

New engagements 0        2 
Removals  0        2 
Crimes Saved FY2010/11 to date (please note each 
scheme currently applies a different formula to calculate 
the CSE) 

C+C: 19 crimes were 
saved to date in 
FY2010/11 (base level), 
95 using the F multiplier 
(a close approximation 
to BCS) 

Apr-Sep 10 
        5 

 
• Exceptional reporting re: client engagement;  

A PPO was released following a custod
[...]
 DISTRICT 
CRIME & DISORDER REDUCTION PARTNERSHIP 

 
  
REPORT TO: CDRP Board 25 October 2010 
AUTHOR/S: Bridget Fairley, Partnership Support Officer 

 
 

2010-11 CDRP FUNDING – Q2 UPDATE 
 

Purpose 
1. To update the CDRP Board on progress with 2010-11 funding as at Q2. 

 
Background 

2. In 2010-11 the CDRP received funding as follows: 
 
Safer & Stronger Communities Fund (SSCF) 
o £67,273.23 revenue allocation was reduced to £60,545.90 following a reduction of 

10%. 
o The Serious Acquisitive Crime Task Group made two SSCF funding applications to 

the Safer Stronger Board.  One application was for £5,000 towards targeted policing 
to reduce burglary.  The second application was for £4,500 to reduce vehicle crime 
by holding events to distribute crime prevention information and use of a trap car. 

 
CDRP Pooled Fund 
o £30,287.40 available.  The County Council made a contribution of £4,500 in 2010-

11.  The Pooled Fund does not need to be spent by the end of the financial year.   
 
3. CDRP Funding Position as at end of Q2 2010-11  

The table in the attached appendix shows the current CDRP funding position and provides 
progress updates on the projects the CDRP has funded during the current financial year. 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 9Page 19



Page 20

This page is left blank intentionally.



��������	
���)����������� ��������� ���� ���������

����� !

"
"
	
)
��
�#

��
�
�

"
"
	
)
�	
�$

�!
��

�
�
�
��
�
�%
�
�
� ����� !�������&&�'$��!�&

������	
��)
����������
�������)
 ��������� ������	���))���	
�����)��
��� 	
�����!��

�����"�#��	�)������)
 ��������� $)���
	
%�"�#��	�)&�
')
��	���))��
)��(�%))��
����)��)��)
����)�)��)
�
��!�����)
�	�)���"�#��	�)&�
')
�

)��
�������)�)��)
�	�)�&�((��	')�	���	(�
()	*)�����(�+)�
�	
%���!!����������������������������������������������������������������������
,��-�	((��	�))���
��./0�����(����
�)��(������1��)
���	(��	�)�%����
�)�

����
�����������)���
�)�)���	�����������&�+)��
�
�*)���&	*)�)%�

!-2��� �'����	���))���
))
))����(())�	�)�
)��*))�
�
������)�

���)�����"���)�$	�'�3
��� !�-4-�2� "&	
)�)����	����5�/*)�����
��
����(��)�
�
	�������)
�

$)����$6 !�-7���� $���
�	)�	����)��	5)�����$)����$6�	��
#	
�0�((���4��������	�'	5)����&��5�4�
�)��	5)��	�%)	
�� )��	5)��&�((��)�
	
���)�)��)�����	���)����
5(	
%�	�)�
*)���()��
��)�
))������

����.��)
*)����������)�) -����� �))�����8�	
�)
(%���)	�)

.��)5
	�))����)�))
� 	�	5)�)������)�) -�������  	�������)��5���&	
)����������.� 

(�!��& ��������� ���� ��������
)���&���)������ ���� ���� ����*+���

P
age 21



P
age 22

T
his page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION PARTNERSHIP 
 

  
REPORT TO: CDRP Board 25 October 2010 
AUTHOR/S: Cllr Ray Manning, South Cambridgeshire District Council  

 
 
CLOSER WORKING WITH THE CAMBRIDGE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 

 
Purpose 

 
1. In response to the recommendation by the Cambridge City and South 

Cambridgeshire Local Strategic Partnership on 23 July 2010, to consider the 
advantages and disadvantages of closer working with the Cambridge Community 
Safety Partnership. 

 
Recommendations 

 
2. That the South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership considers 

the advantages and disadvantages of closer working with the Cambridge Community 
Safety Partnership and decides whether to  
(a) further investigate closer working and initiate formal discussions with the 

Cambridge Community Safety Partnership; or 
(b) defer making a decision on closer working arrangements if additional 

information is deemed necessary before a decision can be made; or 
(c) reject the case of closer working at this time. 

 
Background 

 
3. The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 promotes partnership working to reduce crime and 

disorder and places a statutory duty on police and local authorities to develop and 
implement a strategy to tackle problems in their area.  In doing so, responsible 
authorities are required to work in partnership with a range of other local public
[...]
for local delivery of the drugs strategy. 
 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT 
CRIME & DISORDER REDUCTION PARTNERSHIP 

 
 

  
REPORT TO: CDRP Board 25 October 2010 
AUTHOR/S: Bridget Fairley, Partnership Support Officer 

 
 

SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 

Purpose of this report 
 

1. To inform the CDRP Board of the recommendations made at the South Cambridgeshire 
District Council (SCDC) Scrutiny and Overview Committee meeting on Thursday 2 
September 2010 and propose appropriate action.  
 
Background 

 
2. The Police and Justice Act 2006 requires SCDC to annually "review or scrutinise decisions 

made, or other action taken, in connection with the discharge by the responsible authorities 
of their crime and disorder functions". 

 
Recommendations made by Scrutiny and Overview Committee      

  
3. At the SCDC Scrutiny and Overview Committee meeting on 2 September 2010 the 

Committee recommended that: 
 
      (a) The Partnership record instances of domestic violence by area to ascertain if there is any 

geographic pattern to this offence. 
 

(b) The Partnership continue to advise residents on how to keep their properties secure. 
 

(c) The Partnership influence the rehabilitation process to help prevent reoffending. 
 

(d) The Partnership encourage Neighbourhood Panels to meet in several locations in their 
administrative areas to ensure that they engage with all communities as well as possible. 

 
(e) The Partnership encourage the Police to engage with Councillors and other community 

leaders with initiatives like the cancelled Councillors on patrol project. 
 

(f) The Partnership improve the way in which important data is shared with Partners. 
 

(g) The South Cambs magazine include an article addressing the fear of crime by showing the 
low crime figures when compared to situation nationally. 

 
CDRP response to recommendations  

 
4. Each recommendation made b
[...]
v. 
14th) 

 
• Traffic & Travel 

message Heart radio 
• Traffic & Travel 

message Heart radio 
• Traffic & Travel 

message Heart radio 
• Traffic & Travel 

message Heart radio 
 

• Star Radio Phone 
Rangers message 

• Star Radio Phone 
Rangers message 

• Star Radio Phone 
Rangers message 

• Star Radio Phone 
Rangers message 

 
• Posters distributed by 

Cambrudge Distribution 
Service along the route 
and Suffolk CCC for 
Haverhill and wider 
places as seen as 
appropriate by Suffolk 
CCC Road Safety 

• Posters distributed by 
Cambrudge Distribution 
Service and Suffolk 
CCC for Haverhill and 
wider places as seen 
as appropriate by 
Suffolk CCC Road 
Safety 

• Posters distributed by 
Cambrudge Distribution 
Service and Suffolk 
CCC for Haverhill and 
wider places as seen 
as appropriate by 
Suffolk CCC Road 
Safety 

• Posters distributed by 
Cambrudge Distribution 
Service and Suffolk 
CCC for Haverhill and 
wider places as seen 
as appropriate by 
Suffolk CCC Road 
Safety 

 
• VMS messages • VMS messages • VMS messages • VMS messages 

 

P
age 37



P
age 38

T
his page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of Previous meeting and Matters Arising (Chairman / All)
	8 Quarterly Updates (Task Group Leaders)
	Serious Acquisitive Crime
	Reducing Re-offending - Quarter 2
	Domestic Violence - Quarter 2
	Domestic Violence SK - Quarter 2
	Anti-Social Behaviour - Quarter 2
	Drug and Alcohol Action Team - Quarter 2

	9 Update on 2010-11 Funding (Bridget Fairley)
	Appendix - Budget Spreadsheet

	10 Closer working with Cambridge Community Safety Partnership (Cllr Manning)
	Appendix A -- Closer Working

	11 South Cambridgeshire District Council Scrutiny and Overview Committee Recommendations (Bridget Fairley)
	12 Update from Road Safety Partnership (Phil Rennie)



Minutes of the meeting


 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION PARTNERSHIP  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 25 
October 2010 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
 
PRESENT: Julian Fountain, Lead Officer, Cambridgeshire Fire and 

Rescue Service 
 Hutson Drugs and Alcohol Action Team 
 David Jenkins Lead Member, Cambridgeshire County 

Council 
 Ray Manning Lead Member, South Cambs District Council 
 Louise Meats DAAT 
 Mrs L Oliver Lead Member, Cambridgeshire Fire Authity 
 John Reynolds Lead Member, Police Authority 
 Turner Community Safety Manager, CCC 
 Weaver Cambridgeshire NHS 
 
 Gemma Barron Partnerships Manager 
 Bridget Fairley Partnership Support Officer 
 Jenny Massie  
 Inspector Chris Savage Inspector 
 Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Mike Soper  
 

 Action 

61. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (SUPPORT OFFICER)  
  
 The Partnerships Manager invited nominations for the position of 

Chairman of the South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Partnership. 
 
Councillor Linda Oliver nominated Rick Hylton as Chairman of the South 
Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership.  This 
nomination was seconded by Councillor John Reynolds and, there being 
no other nominations, it was 
 
RESOLVED that Rick Hylton be elected Chairman of the South 

Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership 
for the year to October 2011. 

 
Rick Hylton took the Chair and thanked Board members for their 
continued support. 

 

   
62. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN (CHAIRMAN)  
  
 Rick Hylton nominated Darcy Weaver as Vice-Chairman of the South 

Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership.  This 
nomination was seconded by Councillor Ray Manning and, there being no 
other nominations, it was 
 
RESOLVED that Darcy Weaver be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 

South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Partnership for the year to October 2011. 

 

   



South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership Monday, 25 October 2010 

 

63. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS (CHAIRMAN)  
  
 Those present introduced themselves for the benefit of new attendees.  
   
64. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
 Philip Aldis, Paul Howes, Tom Jefford, Pat Mungroo, Chief Inspector 

Dave Sargent, Helen Turner and Hannah Waghorn sent their apologies 
for absence.  

 

   
65. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (CHAIRMAN / ALL)  
  
 County Councillor David Jenkins declared a personal interest as his son 

is a police officer.  
 

   
66. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING 

(CHAIRMAN / ALL) 
 

  
 The Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership accepted the minutes of 

the meeting held on 26 July 2010 as a correct record.   
 
Minute 50 (Minutes of previous meeting) 
With reference to Minute 44 (Road Safety Partnership) of the meeting 
held on 26 April 2010, the Chairman welcomed Phil Rennie to the 
meeting.  Mr Rennie confirmed that, for the time being, he would attend 
future meetings on behalf of the Road Safety Partnership. 
 
Minute 54 (Review of Safer and Stronger Communities Fund) 
The Chairman reported Helen Turner’s confirmation that the Crime and 
Disorder Reduction Partnership could convert the remaining capital into 
revenue funding. 
 
Minute 56 (Scrutiny and Overview Committee meeting) 
This item would be referred to later on during the meeting, but Councillor 
Ray Manning conveyed the Scrutiny and Overview Committee’s 
appreciation of the Chairman’s attendance at, and contribution to, the 
meeting on 2 September 2010. 

 

   
67. STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT (MICHAEL SOPER)  
  
 Those present considered the South Cambridgeshire Community Safety 

Partnership (Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership) Strategic 
Assessment 2010.  The headline findings were that 

 Crime had decreased in South Cambridgeshire by 15.9% in the last 
year.  

 Most types of crime had seen a decrease in quantity  

 There was a rising concern around rural crime in the district  
 
They took part in an exercise the purpose of which was to categorise a 
number of specific comments received from the public during the 
consultation stage, which had now concluded.  The outcome revealed 
some interesting differences between the priorities identified by the Crime 
and Disorder Reduction Partnership on the one hand, and public 
perception and the “fears” expressed by South Cambridgeshire families 
on the other.  Even within defined areas such as Anti-Social Behaviour, 

 



South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership Monday, 25 October 2010 

 

an analysis of public comments received highlighted differences between 
a professional understanding of the term ‘Anti-Social Behaviour’ and the 
public perception.  The public’s fear of burglary seemed to be lower than 
the actual incidence of the crime might otherwise have created.     
 
The ensuing discussion focussed on, among other things: 

 Burglary (including from farms) 

 Affordability 

 Places 

 Process 

 Priorities 
 
The Chairman acknowledged the significance of the Strategic 
Assessment and highlighted the need to balance the demands of the 
various emerging priorities.   

 
Councillor Linda Oliver said that those present and partner organisations 
should constantly remind themselves about circumstances as perceived 
by the general public, and continue to tackle those areas of most concern, 
such as theft from farms, domestic violence and anti-social behaviour.   
Councillor David Jenkins stressed the importance of recognising public 
perception, and Inspector Chris Savage observed that one of the issues 
perceived by residents as a major concern, though not hitherto 
considered a priority by the CDRP, was that of road safety.   
 
With specific reference to rural crime, Councillor John Reynolds 
suggested that the authorities should concentrate on prevention rather 
than detection, instilling confidence within local communities by identifying 
known troublemakers.  Inspector Savage described rural crime as 
representing a huge challenge for Cambridgeshire Constabulary. 
 
The Chairman suggested to those present that the 2010-11 priorities for 
the South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership 
should be as follows: 

 Farm crime 

 Repeat victims of Anti-Social Behaviour 

 Burglary 

 Road Safety 
 
Councillor Oliver asked whether domestic violence should not also be a 
priority given that current economic pressures could have a negative 
impact on family life.  The Chairman acknowledged the validity of the 
point, but said that a better solution would be to concentrate on 
developing a countywide approach to domestic violence.  On a similar 
basis, Councillor Oliver suggested that farm security issues might be 
tackled more effectively were the South Cambridgeshire Crime and 
Disorder Reduction Partnership to work collaboratively with Community 
Safety Partnerships in neighbouring counties. 
 
Mike Soper would present the Strategic Assessment to a countywide 
Community Safety Partnership meeting. 
 

   
68. QUARTERLY UPDATES (TASK GROUP LEADERS)  



South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership Monday, 25 October 2010 

 

  
 The South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership 

considered Quarterly updates from Task Group Leaders and agreed that 

 the Scoring process used to apply for funding from the SSCF Board 
does not take into account the merits of each application. 

 Cambridgeshire County Council,should be lobbied for support and 
funding for domestic abuse projects 

 CDRPs / Community Safety Partnerships support the Making 
Cambridgeshire Count and Safer/Stronger agenda 

 

   
69. UPDATE ON 2010-11 FUNDING (BRIDGET FAIRLEY)  
  
 The Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership received a report about 

progress with 2010-11 funding as at the end of the second Quarter. 
 
The Partnership Support Officer reported that Cambridgeshire 
Constabulary had now agreed to contribute £4,500.00 to the pooled fund. 

 

   
70. CLOSER WORKING WITH CAMBRIDGE COMMUNITY SAFETY 

PARTNERSHIP (CLLR MANNING) 
 

  
 The South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership 

received a report setting out the advantages and disadvantages of closer 
working with the Cambridge Community Safety Partnership. 
 
Councillor Ray Manning highlighted paragraph 7 of the report but said 
that, at the moment, he had certain reservations about closer working 
because of uncertainties with funding. 
 
The issue of closer working with Cambridge Community Safety 
Partnership was deferred. 

 

   
71. SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL SCRUTINY AND 

OVERVIEW COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS (BRIDGET FAIRLEY) 
 

  
 The Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership received a report about 

the recommendations made at the South Cambridgeshire District Council 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee meeting on Thursday 2 September 
2010. 
 
 

 

   
72. UPDATE FROM ROAD SAFETY PARTNERSHIP (PHIL RENNIE)  
  
 Phil Rennie presented a report on Road Safety issues in South 

Cambridgeshire.   
 
The Road Safety Partnership had identified the following as priorities: 

 Speeding 

 Drink driving 

 Migrant drivers 

 Young drivers 
 
Those present discussed the merits or otherwise of average speed 

 



South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership Monday, 25 October 2010 

 

cameras. 
 
Mike Soper cautioned against confusing “clusters” with “randomness”. 

   
73. FORTHCOMING CONSULTATIONS (CHAIRMAN / ALL)  
  
  

Those present noted a forthcoming consultation on the Sustainable 
Communities Strategy to be conducted by the Local Strategic 
Partnership. The chairman asked partners to use this item in the future to 
share information on actions being taken by individual organisations to 
respond to the outcome of the Comprehensive Spending Review in order 
that a full appreciation of the impact could be ascertained. 

 

   
74. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
  
 Councillor Linda Oliver asked that Members received formal electronic 

invitations in future. 
 

   
75. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS FOR 2011 (CHAIRMAN / ALL)  
  
 Those present noted that 2010-11 meetings had been scheduled as 

follows: 

 Tuesday 1 February 2011 

 Tuesday 26 April 2011 

 Tuesday 26 July 2011 

 Tuesday 1 November 2011 (not as previewed on the agenda) 
  
Each meeting would start at 10.00am in the Swansley Room, South 
Cambs Hall, Cambourne Business Park, Cambourne, Cambridge, CB23 
6EA. 
 
Councillor Linda Oliver asked that dates of meetings for 2010-11 be 
checked so as to avoid clashes with Cambridgeshire County Full Council 
meetings. 

 

   

  
The meeting ended at 12.55 p.m. 

 

 


